thence curving to the west so as to bring it thirty-nine and ninety-
six one-hundredths (39.96) feet or thereabouts easterly from the centre line of the 
said avenue at the centre line of Forty-first street, and still curving to the west 
and intersecting the centre line of the said avenue at a point one hundred and 
twenty-nine (129) feet or thereabouts north of the centre line of Forty-first street, 
and thence running to and merging in the line midway between the two easterly 
tracks in the tunnel of the said railroad under Park avenue and Forty-second 
street, containing four tracks, but no part of the said easterly tunnel section to ap-

[...]

The consent of the owners of a majority in value of the property along Park 

avenue, between a line drawn parallel to the centre line of Thirty-third street and dis-
tant one hundred (too) feet northerly therefrom and a line drawn parallel to the centre 
line of Forty-first street and distant one hundred and twenty-five (125) feet northerly 
therefrom, or if such consents cannot be obtained, then in lieu thereof the determination 
of three Commissioners to be appointed by the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court, 
duly confirmed by the said Appellate Division. 

A true copy.

[...]

this day to the Board of Aldermen by his Honor the Mayor, the Board of Estimate 
be and hereby is requested, in pursuance of subdivision 8, of section 188, of the 
amended Greater New York Charter, to authorize the Comptroller to issue special 
revenue bonds to the amount of sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000), the proceeds 
thereof to be applied to the construction of a new fireboat. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 
resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Alt, Baldwin, Behrmann, Bennett, Bill, Brenner, Bridges,

[...]

where there is the greatest pedegtrian traffic and the most need. 

Your Committee accordingly recommend the adoption of the proposed ordinance. 
They therefore recommend that the said resolution and ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of two 
hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($225,000) for the purpose of pro-
viding means for the construction and equipment of public comfort stations in 
the Borough of Manhattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section r. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter. the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding two 
hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($225,000) to provide means for the con-
struction and equipment of public comfort stations in the Borough of Manhattan, 
and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Alder-
men the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New

[...]

Resolved, That the resolutions adopted by this Board on March 13, 1903, approving 
of the selection of the property, Zoo by 250 feet on Jackson street, between Anabel ave-
nue and Pearson street, as a site for a Borough Hall, in the Borough of Queens, and 
authorizing the issue of sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000) Corporate Stock to pro-
vide means for the purchase of same, be and the same are hereby rescinded. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment, March 27, 1903. 

(Seal) 	 OSCAR S. STRAUS, President. 

J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary.